RFC 8667
IS-IS Extensions for Segment Routing
Abstract
Segment Routing (SR) allows for a flexible definition of end-to-end paths within IGP
topologies by encoding paths as sequences of topological sub-paths, called "segments".
These segments are advertised by the link-state routing protocols (IS-IS and OSPF).
This document describes the IS-IS extensions that need to be introduced for Segment
Routing operating on an MPLS data plane.

will be used to program the MPLS data plane . In general, the same type of
attacks that can be carried out on the IP/IPv6 control plane can be carried out on the
MPLS control plane, resulting in traffic being misrouted in the respective data planes.
However, the latter may be more difficult to detect and isolate.
Existing security extensions as described in  and  apply to these
segment routing extensions.
[RFC3031]
[RFC5304] [RFC5310]
ISO "Information technology -- Telecommunications and information
exchange between systems -- Intermediate system to Intermediate
system intra-domain routeing information exchange protocol for use
in conjunction with the protocol for providing the connectionless-
mode network service (ISO 8473)" ISO/IEC 10589:2002, Second
Edition
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement
Levels" BCP 14 RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2119>
Rosen, E., Viswanathan, A., and R. Callon "Multiprotocol Label
Switching Architecture" RFC 3031 DOI 10.17487/RFC3031
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3031>
Przygienda, T., Shen, N., and N. Sheth "M-ISIS: Multi Topology (MT)
Routing in Intermediate System to Intermediate Systems (IS-ISs)" RFC
5120 DOI 10.17487/RFC5120 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5120>
Li, T. and R. Atkinson "IS-IS Cryptographic Authentication" RFC 5304
DOI 10.17487/RFC5304 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5304>

, ,
, , September 2019,
.
, , ,
, September 2019,
.
,
, , , September 2019,
.
6.2. Informative References
Bhatia, M., Manral, V., Li, T., Atkinson, R., White, R., and M. Fanto "IS-
IS Generic Cryptographic Authentication" RFC 5310 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5310 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5310>
Ginsberg, L., Ed., Decraene, B., Previdi, S., Xu, X., and U. Chunduri "IS-
IS Prefix Attributes for Extended IPv4 and IPv6 Reachability" RFC
7794 DOI 10.17487/RFC7794 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc7794>
Ginsberg, L., Previdi, S., and M. Chen "IS-IS Extensions for Advertising
Router Information" RFC 7981 DOI 10.17487/RFC7981
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7981>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key
Words" BCP 14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://
Filsfils, C., Ed., Previdi, S., Ed., Ginsberg, L., Decraene, B., Litkowski, S.,
and R. Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI
10.17487/RFC8402 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8402>
Bashandy, A., Ed., Filsfils, C., Ed., Previdi, S., Decraene, B., Litkowski,
S., and R. Shakir "Segment Routing with the MPLS Data Plane" RFC
8660 DOI 10.17487/RFC8660 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8660>
Bashandy, A., Ed., Filsfils, C., Ed., Previdi, S., Decraene, B., and S.
Litkowski "Segment Routing Interworking with LDP" RFC 8661 DOI
10.17487/RFC8661 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8661>
Psenak, P., Ed., Previdi, S., Ed., Filsfils, C., Gredler, H., Shakir, R.,
Henderickx, W., and J. Tantsura "OSPF Extensions for Segment
Routing" RFC 8665 DOI 10.17487/RFC8665 <https://
RFC 8667 IS-IS Extensions for Segment Routing September 2019
Previdi, et al. Standards Track Page 32

, February 2009,
.
,
,
, , December 2008,
.
,
, ,
, May 2016, .
,
, , ,
, June 2017, .
Li, T. and H. Smit "IS-IS Extensions for Traffic Engineering" RFC 5305
DOI 10.17487/RFC5305 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5305>
Hopps, C. "Routing IPv6 with IS-IS" RFC 5308 DOI 10.17487/RFC5308
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5308>
McPherson, D., Ed., Ginsberg, L., Previdi, S., and M. Shand "Simplified
Extension of Link State PDU (LSP) Space for IS-IS" RFC 5311 DOI
10.17487/RFC5311 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5311>
Chen, M., Zhang, R., and X. Duan "ISIS Extensions in Support of Inter-
Autonomous System (AS) MPLS and GMPLS Traffic Engineering" RFC
5316 DOI 10.17487/RFC5316 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5316>
Previdi, S., Ed., Filsfils, C., Ed., Decraene, B., Litkowski, S., Horneffer,
M., and R. Shakir "Source Packet Routing in Networking (SPRING)
Problem Statement and Requirements" RFC 7855 DOI 10.17487/